UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): February 3, 2020

Woodbridge Liquidation Trust

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware

(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)

No. 000-56115 (Commission File Number) **36-7730868** (IRS Employer Identification No.)

14140 Ventura Boulevard, Suite 302 Sherman Oaks, California (Address of principal executive offices)

91423 (Zip Code)

(310) 765-1550

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

N/A

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):

Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)	
Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)	
Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))	
Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))	

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
None	None	None

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter)

Emerging growth company \square

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. 🖂

Item 8.01 – Other Events

On February 3, 2020, the registrant issued a press release, a copy of which is attached to this Current Report on Form 8-K as Exhibit 99.1 and is incorporated herein by this reference.

The information included in this Form 8-K under Item 8.01 and Exhibit 99.1 is being furnished and shall not be deemed "filed" for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"), or otherwise subject to liabilities of that Section, unless the registrant specifically states that the information is to be considered "filed" under the Exchange Act, or incorporates it by reference into a filing under the Exchange Act or the Securities Act of 1933, as amended.

Item 9.01 - Financial Statements and Exhibits

(d) Exhibits

99.1 Press release dated February 3, 2020 regarding grantor letters*

* Filed herewith.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

Woodbridge Liquidation Trust

Date: February 3, 2020

By: /s/ Michael I Goldberg

Michael I. Goldberg,

Liquidation Trustee

WOODBRIDGE LIQUIDATION TRUST

Michael I. Goldberg, Liquidation Trustee 14140 Ventura Boulevard, Suite 302 Sherman Oaks, California 91423

February 3, 2020

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE:

Contact:

Michael I. Goldberg, Liquidation Trustee Woodbridge Liquidation Trust Tel: 1-310-765-1550

Woodbridge Liquidation Trust Announces Timing of Delivery of 2019 Trust Grantor Letters

SHERMAN OAKS, California—February 3, 2020—Woodbridge Liquidation Trust (the "*Trust*") announced today that it anticipates that its 2019 trust grantor letters—documents required by trust beneficiaries to complete their 2019 income tax returns--will be completed and provided to beneficiaries after the April 15, 2020 return filing deadline. Accordingly, the Trust advises that each trust beneficiary request an extension of the filing due date from appropriate federal and state taxing authorities.

A detailed letter to beneficiaries concerning the trust grantor letters and other federal income tax information regarding the Trust is available in the "Reports and Letters by the Liquidation Trustee" section of the Trust's website at www.woodbridgeliquidationtrust.com. The Trust cannot provide tax advice to beneficiaries, and strongly encourages holder to consult their own tax advisors.

About Woodbridge Liquidation Trust:

Woodbridge Liquidation Trust is a Delaware statutory trust that, together with its wholly-owned subsidiary Woodbridge Wind-Down Entity LLC, was formed on February 15, 2019 to implement the terms of the First Amended Joint Chapter II Plan of Liquidation dated August 22, 2018 of Woodbridge Group of Companies, LLC and its Affiliated Debtors (the "Plan"). The purpose of the Trust is to prosecute various causes of action acquired by the Trust pursuant to the Plan, to litigate and resolve claims filed against the debtors under the Plan, to pay allowed administrative and priority claims against the debtors (including professional fees), to receive cash from certain sources and, in accordance with the Plan, to make distributions of cash to holders of interests in the Trust subject to the retention of various reserves and after the payment of Trust expenses and administrative and priority claims. During liquidation, the Trust will continue to report as a grantor trust for tax purposes and interest holders will continue to be considered grantors until termination of the Trust. For more information, visit www.woodbridgeliquidationtrust.com.

Regarding Forward-Looking Statements:

This press release may contain forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements include statements (other than historical facts) that address future plans, goals, expectations, activities, events or developments. We have tried to, where possible, to use words such as "anticipate," "if," "believe," "estimate," "plan," "expect," "intend," "forecast," "initiative," "objective," "goal," "project," "outlook," "priorities,' "target," "evaluate,' "pursue," "seek," "potential,' "continue," "designed," "impact," "may," "could," "would," "will," and similar expressions to identify forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements are based on current expectations and are subject to substantial risks, uncertainties and other factors, many of which are beyond are our control and not all of which can be predicted by the Trust. Accordingly, we cannot guarantee that any forward-looking statements will be realized, as actual result may differ materially from those identified or implied in any forward-looking statement. Among the factors that may cause actual results to differ materially include changes in or interpretations of laws, regulations and policies, the tax effects of various aspects of the Plan and the Trust, and other risks identified and described in "Item 14. Risk Factors" of the Trust's Registration Statement, as amended. All forward-looking statements speak only as of the date they were made. The Trust does not undertake a duty to publicly update or revise such forward-looking statements or other information contained herein, whether as a result of new information, subsequent events, circumstances, changes in expectations or otherwise.

1